



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/JRT.11/2022

Appellant : Sri Manjit Baruah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, East Jorhat Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 27.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 27.05.2022

The appellant Sri Manjit Baruah and Sri Amrit Saikia through e-mailed letter dated 26.05.2022 informed the Commission that they are not able to attend today's hearing for health issue.

The Block Dev. Officer, East Jorhat Dev. Block through letter no. EJDB/RD/RTI/2021-22/01/82 dated 26.05.2022 informs the Commission that the desired informations had already been furnished to the appellant Sri Manjit Baruah on 07.04.2022 and as such, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal is not acceptable but the appellant through his letter dated 26.05.2022 submitted that although they are in receipt of some informations from the o/o the East Jorhat Dev. Block against their petition dated 11.01.2022, but, the informations so received are not true.

In the context above, the SPIO, o/o the East Jorhat Dev. Block is directed to invite the applicant for inspection of records of the sought for informations and give photocopies of the informations to the appellant free of cost upto 20 copies and if the appellant desires to have more copies then he will have to pay as per prescribed rate.

With the above directions, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 08.04.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/JRT.11/2022

Dtd.27.05.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the BDO, East Jorhat Dev. Block, Selenghat, Kukurachowa Gaon, Dist.- Jorhat, Assam, Pin- 785 636 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat, Dist.- Jorhat, Assam, Pin- 785 001 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Manjit Baruah, Na-Ali, Dhekiajuli, Vill- Korongakhat, Dist.- Jorhat, Assam, Pin- 785 009, Contact No. 9957299697 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission